

APPEAL NO. 15-55896

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
and
United States of America,
Intervenor-Appellee,
vs.
Coachella Valley Water District, *et al.,*
Defendants-Appellants.

United States District Court for the
Central District of California
Hon. Jesus G. Bernal, Department 1
Case No. 5:13-cv-00883-JGB-SP

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA TRIBAL CHAIRMEN'S ASSOCIATION,
NUMEROUS INDIAN TRIBES, AND OTHER TRIBAL ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Reid P. Chambers
Douglas B.L. Endreson
Maile S. Tavepholjalern
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 682-0240
Facsimile: (202) 682-0249
Email: rchambers@sonosky.com
Email: dendreson@sonosky.com
Email: mtavepholjalern@sonosky.com

Colin C. Hampson
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
600 West Broadway, Suite 700
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 267-1306
Facsimile: (619) 267-1388
Email: champson@sonoskysd.com

Attorneys for Amici

*(Additional Amici Listed on
Inside Cover)*

LIST OF ADDITIONAL *AMICI*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI* 1

STATUTORY AND RELATED PROVISIONS 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. INTRODUCTION. 2

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION CORRECTLY APPLIES PRINCIPLES OF THE INDIAN RESERVED RIGHTS DOCTRINE 3

III. INDIAN RESERVED RIGHTS INCLUDE GROUNDWATER, AS NEARLY ALL COURTS TO CONSIDER THE QUESTION HAVE HELD. 6

IV. CONGRESS HAS APPROVED NUMEROUS INDIAN WATER SETTLEMENTS THAT QUANTIFY AND RECOGNIZE TRIBAL RIGHTS TO GROUNDWATER, INCLUDING RESERVED RIGHTS 9

V. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ADOPT A NEW RULE THAT DEVIATES FROM THE MAJORITY RULE OF COURTS AND OF INDIAN WATER RIGHTS SETTLEMENTS 21

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	1, 3, 4, 11
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	6
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981)	4, 11
<i>Cty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	6
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471(2008).....	8
<i>Gila River Pima-Maricopa Indian Cmty. v. United States</i> , 9 Cl. Ct. 660 (1986), <i>aff'd</i> 877 F.2d 961 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	7
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Big Horn River Sys.</i> , 753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988).....	8
<i>In Re the General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in Gila River Sys. and Source (Gila III)</i> , 989 P.2d 739 (Ariz. 1999).....	6, 13, 19
<i>Johnson v. M’Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823).....	5
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	8
<i>Park Ctr. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 781 P.2d 90 (Colo. 1989).....	7

	Page(s)
<i>The Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation v. Stults</i> , 59 P.3d 1093 (Mont. 2002)	7, 12
<i>Tweedy v. Texas Co.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 383 (D. Mont. 1968).....	7
<i>United States v. Cappaert</i> , 508 F.2d 313 (9th Cir. 1974)	7, 8
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 9
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	5
<i>Wyoming v. United States</i> , 492 U.S. 406 (1989).....	8

FEDERAL STATUTES AND TREATIES

Aamodt Litigation Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 111-291, tit. VI, 124 Stat. 3134 (2012)	20
Ak-Chin Indian Community water rights settlement act, Act of July 28, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-328, 92 Stat. 409 (1978).....	9, 18
Ak-Chin Indian Community water rights settlement act, Act of Oct. 19, 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-530, §2(a)-(c), 98 Stat. 2698 (1984)	9, 18
Chippewa Cree Tribe of the Rocky Boy’s Reservation Indian Water Rights Settlement and Water Supply Enhancement Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-163, tit. I, 113 Stat. 1782 (1999)	16
Crow Tribe Water Rights Settlement Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-291, tit. IV, 124 Stat. 3097 (2010)	12

	Page(s)
Fallon Paiute Shoshone Indian Tribes Water Rights Settlement Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-618, tit. I, 104 Stat. 3289 (1990).....	19
Fort Hall Indian Water Rights Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-602, 104 Stat. 3059 (1990).....	11
Fort McDowell Indian Community Water Rights Settlement Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-628, 104 Stat. 4480 (1990).....	15
Gila River Indian Community Water Rights Settlement Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-451, tit. II, 118 Stat. 3499 (2004).....	13
Jicarilla Apache Tribe Water Rights Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 102-441, 106 Stat. 2237 (1992).....	17, 18
Northwestern New Mexico Rural Water Projects Act, Pub. L. No. 111-11, pt. IV, 123 Stat. 1396 (2009)	10
Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community Water Rights Settlement Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-512, 102 Stat. 2549 (1988).....	15
San Carlos Apache Tribe Water Rights Settlement Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-575, tit. XXXVII, 106 Stat. 4740 (1992)	18
The Shivwits Band of the Paiute Indian Tribe of Utah Water Rights Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 106-263, 114 Stat. 737 (2000).....	12, 13, 20
The Soboba Band of Luiseño Indians Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 110-297, 122 Stat. 2975 (2008).....	10
Southern Arizona Water Rights Settlement Amendments Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-451, 118 Stat. 3536 (2004).....	15, 16, 20
Southern Arizona Water Rights Settlement Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-293, 96 Stat. 1274 (1982).....	15, 16, 20

Page(s)

Taos Pueblo Indian Water Rights Settlement Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-291, tit. V, 124 Stat. 3122 (2010)16, 17, 20

White Mountain Apache Tribe Water Rights Quantification Act of 2010,
Pub. L. No. 111-291, 124 Stat. 3073 (2010).....13, 14

Zuni Indian Tribe Water Rights Settlement Act of 2003,
Pub. L. No. 108-34, 117 Stat. 782 (2003).....14

18 U.S.C. § 1162(b)6

28 U.S.C. § 1360(b)6

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Water Code §10720.3(d) (2015)6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 3254, Taos Pueblo Indian Water Rights Settlement Act of 2009; and H.R. 3342, Aamodt Litigation Settlement Act of 2009: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Water and Power of the H. Comm. on Natural Res., 111th Cong. 11 (2009)....17

San Carlos Apache Tribe Water Rights Settlement Act of 1991: Joint Hearing Before the S. Sel. Comm. on Indian Affairs and the H. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 102d Cong. 168-69 (1991)19

Zuni Indian Tribe Water Settlement Act: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 107th Cong. 68 (2002)19

H.R. Rep. No. 110-649 (2008).....19

H. R. Rep. No. 95-954 (1978).....9

S. Rep. 95-460 (1977)9

124 Cong. Rec. H12063-649

	Page(s)
124 Cong. Rec. H19489-90	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aamodt Settlement Agreement § 2.12 (Apr. 19, 2012)	20
Abeyta Water Rights Adjudication: Settlement Agreement Among the United States of America, Taos Pueblo, The State of New Mexico, et al. (Dec. 12, 2012).....	17
Amended and Restated Gila River Indian Community Water Rights Settlement Agreement (Dec. 21, 2005)	13
Amended and Restated White Mountain Apache Tribe Water Rights Quantification Agreement (2012).....	14
Chippewa Cree Tribe-Montana Compact, Mont. Code Ann. § 85-20-601, arts. III(A)-(C), IV (2015).....	16
Contract Between the United States and the Jicarilla Apache Tribe (Dec. 8, 1992).....	17
Crow Tribe-Montana Compact, Mont. Code Ann. § 85-20-901(2015)	12
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton, ed. 2012)	4, 8
Fort McDowell Indian Community Water Settlement Agreement	15
Judgment and Decree, <i>In re: The General Determination of Rights to the Use of Water, Both Surface and Underground, Within the Drainage Area of the Virgin River in Washington, Iron, and Kane Counties in Utah</i> , Civ. No. 800507596 (81-7) (May 2, 2003).....	13
Judgment and Decree, <i>United States v. Metro. Water Dist. of S. Cal.</i> , Case. No. CV 00-04208 GAF(C.D. Cal.) (Jan. 27, 2009).....	10

	Page(s)
Order Approving Compact, <i>In the Water Court of Montana, Crow Tribe of Indians – Montana Compact</i> , Case No. WC-2012-06 (Mont. Water Ct. May 27, 2015).....	12
Partial Final Consent Decree Determining the Rights of the Shoshone-Bannock Tribes to the Use of Water in the Upper Snake River Basin, <i>In re SRBA</i> , Case No. 39576 (Aug. 2, 1995)	11
Partial Final Judgment and Decree of the Water Rights of the Jicarilla Apache Tribe, <i>New Mexico ex rel. State Eng’r v. United States</i> , No. CIV 75-184 (11th Jud. Dist., San Juan Cnty., NM Feb. 22, 1999).....	11, 18
Partial Final Judgment and Decree of the Water Rights of the Navajo Nation, <i>New Mexico ex rel. State Eng’r v. United States</i> , No. CIV-75-184 (11th Jud. Dist., San Juan Cnty., NM Feb. 22, 1999).....	11
Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community Agreement	15
San Carlos Apache Tribe Water Rights Settlement Agreement (Mar. 30, 1999), <i>as amended</i> , Amend. Nos. 1-3 (Dec. 16, 1999)	19
San Juan River Basin in New Mexico - Navajo Nation Water Rights Settlement Agreement (2010).....	11
Soboba Band of Luiseño Indians Settlement Agreement (2004)	10
The 1990 Fort Hall Indian Water Rights Agreement	11
Tohono O’odham Settlement Agreement (2006)	16
Zuni Indian Tribe Water Rights Settlement Agreement in the Little Colorado River Basin (2002)	14
